EpMuND G, BROwWN JR, *» GOVERNOR
915 L STREET M SACRAMENTO CA B 98814-37068 B www.DOF.CA.GOV

November 7, 2014

Mr. Andrew White, Finance Manager
City of Poway

13325 Civic Center Drive

Poway, CA 92064

Dear Mr. White:
Subject: Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule

Pursuant to Health and Safety Code (HSC) section 34177 (m), the City of Poway Successor
Agency (Agency) submitted a Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 14-15B) to the
California Department of Finance (Finance) on September 25, 2014 for the period of January 1
through June 30, 2015. Finance has completed its review of your ROPS 14-15B, which may
have included obtaining clarification for various items.

¢ |tem No. 14 — Judgment Case No. 667691 in the amount of $500,000 is denied. With
the passing of ABx1 26 and AB1484, the Agency is no longer allowed to enter info
contracts pursuant to HSC section 34163 (b). As there are no underlying contracts for
this obligation, there are no enforceable obligations tied fo this judgment. In addition, the
judgment states the Agency is to set aside the funds for the life of the redevelopment
project. Since there are no current projects specified or in progress, there is no
enforceable obligation tied to this judgment. Therefore, this item is not an enforceable
obligation and not eiigible for funding.

e Item No. 270 — Housing Entity Admin Cost Allowance totaling $150,000 is denied.
Pursuant to HSC section 34177 (p), the housing entity administrative cost allowance is
applicable cnly in cases where the city, county, or city and county that authorized the
creation of the redevelopment agency elected to not assume the housing functions.
Because the housing entity to the former redevelopment agency of the City of Poway
(City} is the City-formed Housing Authority {Authority), the Authority is considered the
City under Dissolution Law pursuant to HSC section 34167.10. Therefore, $150,000 of
housing entity administrative allowance is not allowed.

« [tem Nos. 271, 277 and 280 through 285 — Finance notes the total outstanding balance ‘
for the City loans are overstated as follows:

ltem Agency Listed Finance

No as Total Recalculated Variance
) Qutstanding Amount

271 $ 890,613 $ 823,988 | § 66,625

277 $ 1,969,546 $ 1,905318 | $ 64,228




Mr. Andrew White
November 7, 2014

Page 2
ltem Agency Listed Finance .
No as Total Recalculated Variance
) QOutstanding Amount

280 $ 82,597 5 75,870 $ 6,727
281 $ 804,175 $ 738,686 | $ ©65,489
282 $ 355,490 $ 325,911 $ 29,579
283 $ 97,612 $ 89,515 $ 8,097
284 $ 88,519 $ 81,265 $ 7,254
285 $ 42,902 $ 39,403 $ 3,499
Total $ 4,331,454 $ 4,079,956 | $251,498

Pursuant to HSC section 34191.4 (b) (2), the recalculation of the accumulated interest
from loan origination is not to exceed the interest rate earned by funds deposited in the
Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF). The total outstanding balance for all Items
includes miscalculated interest. However, the accumulated interest on the loan should
be recalculated using the LAIF interest rate at the time when the Agency's Oversight
Board makes a finding the loan was for legitimate redevelopment purposes.

Finance has recalculated the fotal outstanding loan balance to be approximately
$4,079,956 (see table above). Since the amount requested for ROPS 14-15B does not
exceed the repayment formula outlined in HSC section 34191.4 (b) (2) (A), Finance is
approving the amount requested.

« ltem Nos. 272 through 276, 278, 279, 286 and 287 ~ City loans totaling $9,050,953 are
not eligible for funding. Pursuant to HSC section 34191.4 (b), loan agreements between
the former redevelopment agency and sponsaring entity may be placed on the ROPS if
the following requirements are met: (1) The Agency has received a Finding of
Completion; and (2) The Agency's oversight board approves the loan as an enforceable
obligation by finding the loan was for legitimate redevelopment purposes.

The Agency received a Finding of Completion on May 24, 2013. However, Agency’s
Oversight Board Resolutions associated with these loans were denied by Finance. The
Agency was unable to provide sufficient documentation to demonstrate an agreement
was executed between the two parties relating to the loans. Therefore the loans are not
considered enforceable obligations.

» Claimed administrative costs exceed the allowance by $202,437.
HSC section 34171 (b) limits fiscal year 2014-2015 administrative expenses to three
percent of property tax allocated to the successor agency or $250,000, whichever is
greater. As a result, the Agency is eligible for $477,981 in administrative expenses. The
San Diego County Auditor-Controller’s (CAC) Office distributed $250,000, thus leaving a
balance of $227,981 available for the January through June 2015 period. Although
$392,418 is claimed for administrative cost, ltem Nos. 42 and 247 for legal services in
the amount of $38,000 is considered an administrative expense and should be counted
toward the cap. Therefore, $202,437 of excess administrative cost is not allowed.

During our review, which may have included obtaining financial records, Finance determined the
Agency possesses funds that should be used prior to requesting Redevelopment Property Tax
Trust Funds (RPTTF). Pursuant to HSC section 34177 (1) (1} (E), RPTTF may be used as a
funding source, but only fo the extent no other funding source is available or when payment



Mr. Andrew White
November 7, 2014
Page 3

from property tax revenues is required by an enforceable obligation. The Agency provided
financial records that displayed unused funds in the amount of $2,387,140 originating from the
ROPS 13-14A prior period adjustment wherein the approved RPTTF was insufficient to allow for
the prior period adjustment for that ROPS period.

Therefore the funding source for ltem No. 3 — Tax Allocation Bonds has been partially
reclassified to Reserve Balances in the amount of $2,387,140. The Agency requests
$7,481,137 of RPTTF and $235,013 of Other Funds; however, Finance is reclassifying
$2,387,140 of RPTTF to Reserve Balances. This item is an enforceable obligation for the
ROPS 14-15A period. However, the obligation does not require payment from property tax
revenues and the Agency has $2,387,140 in available Reserve Balances. Therefore, Finance is
approving RPTTF in the amount of $5,093,997, Other Funds in the amount of $235,013 and the
use of Reserve Balances in the amount of $2,387,140, totaling $7,716,150.

Pursuant to HSC section 34186 (a), successor agencies were required to report on the

ROPS 14-15B form the estimated obligations and actual payments (prior period adjustments)
associated with the January through June 2014 period. HSC section 34186 (a) also specifies
prior period adjustments self-reported by successor agencies are subject to audit by the CAC
and the State Controller. The amount of RPTTF approved in the table below includes the prior
period adjustment resulting from the CAC’s review of the Agency’s self-reported prior period
adjustment.

Except for the items denied in whole or in part or items that have been reclassified, Finance is
not objecting to the remaining items listed on your ROPS 14-15B. If you disagree with the
determination with respect to any items on your ROPS 14-15B, you may request a Meet and
Confer within five business days of the date of this letter. The Meet and Confer process and
guidelines are available at Finance’s website below:

http://www.dof.ca.qov/redevelqpment/meet and _cqnfer/

The Agency’'s maximum approved RPTTF distribution for the reporting period is $9,714,645 as
summarized in the Approved RPTTF Distribution Table on next page:



Mr. Andrew White
November 7, 2014
Page 4

Approved RPTTF Distribution
For the period of January through June 2015

Total RPTTF requested for non-administrative obligations 13,080,586
Total RPTTF requested for administrative obligations 302,418
Total RPTTF requested for cbligations on ROPS $ 13,473,004
Total RPTTF requested for non-administrative obligations 13,080,586
Denied ltems
Item No. 14 {(500,000)
Iterm No. 270 (150,000)
Itern No. 272 {80,112)
ltem No. 273 {26,879)
ltem No. 274 (77,232}
ltem No. 275 (69,389)
ltem No. 276 (40,521)
ltern No. 278 (6,357)
item No. 279 (37,533)
tem No. 286 (98,126)
tem No. 287 (66,676)
(1,152,825)
Reclassified ltems
ltem No. 42 (8,000)
[tem No. 247 {30,000)
{38,000)
Cash Balances - Item reclassified to Reserve Balances
ltem No. 7 (2,387,140)
Total RPTTF autherized for non-administrative obligations | $ 9,502,621
Total RPTTF requested for administrative obligations 392,418
Reclassified ltems
tem No. 42 8,000
ltem No. 247 30,000
38,000
Administrative costs in excess of the cap (see Admin Cost Cap table below) (202,437)
Total RPTTF authorized for administrative obligations | $ 227,981
Total RPTTF authorized for obligations | $ 9,730,602
ROPS 13-14B prior period adjustment (15,857)
Total RPTTF approved for distribution _ ] $ 9,714,645
Administrative Cost Cap Calculation
Total RPTTF for 14-15A (July through December 2014) 8,430,068
Total RPTTF for 14-158 (January through June 2015) 9,502,621
Less approved unfunded obligations from prior periods 0
Total RPTTF for fiscal year 2014-2015 15,932,689
Allowable administrative cost for fiscal year 2014-15 (Greater of 3% or $250,000) 477,981
Administrative allowance for 14-15A (July through December 2014) 250,000
Allowable RPTTF distribution for administrative cost for ROPS 14-15B 227,981
Total RPTTF administrative obligations after Finance adjustments 430,418
Administrative costs in excess of the cap | $ (202,437)




Mr. Andrew White
November 7, 2014
Page 5

Please refer to the ROPS 14-15B schedule that was used to calculate the approved RPTTF
amount:

http://www.dof.ca.qgov/redevelopment/ROPS

Absent a Meet and Confer, this is Finance's final determination related to the enforceable
obligations reported on your ROPS for January 1 through June 30, 2015. This determination
only applies to items where funding was requested for the six-month period. Finance's
determination is effective for this time period only and should not be conclusively relied upon for
future periods. All items listed on a future ROPS are subject to a subsequent review and may
be denied even if it was or was not denied on this ROPS or a preceding ROPS. The only
exception is for those items that have received a Final and Conclusive determination from
Finance pursuant to HSC section 34177.5 (i). Finance’s review of items that have received a

Final and Conclusive determination is limited to confirming the scheduled payments as required
by the obligation.

The amount available from the RPTTF is the same as the amount of property tax increment that
was available prior to the enactment of ABx1 26 and AB 1484. This amount is not and never
was an unlimited funding source. Therefore, as a practical matter, the ability to fund the items

on the ROPS with property tax is limited to the amount of funding available to the agency in the
RPTTF.

Pursuant to HSC section 34177 (a) (3), only those payments listed on an approved ROPS may
be made by the successor agency from the funds specified in the ROPS. However, if for
whatever reason the Agency needs to make payments for approved obligations from another

funding source, HSC section 34177 (a) (4) requires the Agency to first obtain oversight board
approval.

To the extent proceeds from bonds issued after December 31, 2010 exist and are not
encumbered by an enforceable obligation pursuant to HSC section 34171 (d),

HSC section 34191.4 (c) (2) (B) requires these proceeds be used to defease the bonds or to
purchase those same outstanding bonds on the open market for cancellation.

Please direct inquiries to Wendy Griffe, Supervisor or Jenny DeAngelis, Lead Analyst at
(916) 445-1546.

Sincerely,
T
P

JUSTYN HOWARD

Acting Program Budget Manager

610 Ms. Ashley Jones, Senior Management Analyst, City of Poway
Mr. Jon Baker, Senior Auditor and Controller Manager, San Diego County
California State Controller's Office



